BOROUGH OF RIVER EDGE ORDINANCE #24-18

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 206 OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF RIVER EDGE, ENTITLED FEES, AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCE NO. 24-16, RESPECTING PARKING FEES FOR THE GROVE STREET COMMERCIAL PARKING LOT

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of River Edge, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> Subparagraph (3) of Subsection DD, entitled "Commuter Parking Fees", of Section 206-2 entitled "Schedule of fees," of Chapter 206, entitled "Fees," of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of River Edge, as amended by Ordinance No. 24-16, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

DD. Parking Fees.

(3) Grove Street Commercial Parking Lot parking fees, parking of vehicles for River Edge business owners, employees, and residents of Grove Street:

(a) Quarterly: \$75(b) Annually: \$250

<u>Section 2.</u> Any ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent herewith any are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

<u>Section 3.</u> In case any clause, sentence, section or other provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstance, shall be adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or repeal the remainder of this ordinance except insofar as the clause, sentence, section or other provision so declared invalid shall be inseparable from the remainder thereof.

<u>Section 4.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as required by law.

INTRODUCED:

June 24, 2024

ADOPTED:

July 8, 2024

	Motion	Second	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent
Kaufman			Х			
Montisano-Koen		Х	Х			
Kinsella	Х		Х			
Malellari			Х			
Benson			X			
Glass			Х			
Mayor Papaleo						

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of River Edge on July 8, 2024

Anne Dodd, RMC, CMR

Borough Clerk/Assistant Administrator

Thomas Papaleo, Mayor